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List of Textbooks for School Year 2024/2025 
Secondary Four (S.4) 

Date of compilation: 16th June 2024 
 Authors Publishers For 1st term 

/2nd term Price 

 
^*1. 

 
 
 

^*2. 

( ) ( )  
(  - : $50  

: $50) (2022 ) 
 

( ) ( )  
(  - : $50) (2022 ) 
 

  
 

1st & 2nd 
 

 
1st & 2nd 

 

295.00 
 
 

290.00 
 

ENGLISH LANGUAGE 
3. Effective Exam Practice for the HKDSE 

Mock Exam Papers for Papers 1 & 3 (2020 3rd Edition)  
Grace Chan Pilot Publishing 

Company Ltd. 
 

1st & 2nd 260.00 

MATHEMATICS - Compulsory Part 
^*4. Senior Secondary Oxford Mathematics for the New Century 

Book 4A, 4B (2023) 
4A (with DSE MC Power-up Handbook 4A: $28.00)  
4B (with DSE MC Power-up Handbook 4B: $28.00)  
 

CS Wong, FY 
Hung, YH Wan, 

KW Wong, CK Au, 
CL Lam 

Oxford University 
Press (China) Ltd 

 
 

1st 
2nd 

 

 
 

298.00 
298.00 

MATHEMATICS - Extended Part - Module 2      
^*5. New Effective Learning Mathematics 

Module 2 Algebra and Calculus Vol. 1 
(with Student’s Resource Pack Vol. 1: $52.00) (2019) 
 

Tang, Mui, Tam,  
Lo & Lo 

Chung Tai 
Educational Press 

1st & 2nd  
 

 343.00 
 

 
^*6.  

 (2022 ) 
 

 
 

 
 

1st & 2nd 233.00 

BIOLOGY      

^*7. New Senior Secondary Mastering Biology (2020 3rd 
Edition) 
Book 1A, 1B and 2 

1A  
1B 
2 

H.W. Yung,  
K.M. Ho, 

Y.K. Ho, K.H. Tam, 
L.P. Tong 

 

Oxford University 
Press (China) Ltd. 

 
 
 

 1st 

1st 

 2nd 

 
 
 

271.00 
208.00 
376.00 

 
CHEMISTRY  

^*8. HKDSE NEW CHEMISTRY – A Modern View  
(2022 Edition) 
Book 1A, 1B, 1C, 2A and 2B 

1A 
1B 
1C 
2A 
2B 

E. Cheng, J. Chow, 
Y.F. Chow, A. Kai, 

S.L. Lee, W.H. 
Wong Consultant: 

C.W. Pau 

Aristo    
 
 

1st & 2nd 
1st & 2nd 
1st & 2nd 

1st & 2nd 

1st & 2nd 

 
 
 

117.50 
163.00 
118.50 
191.00 
201.00 

 
PHYSICS  

^*9. Active Physics for HKDSE (2015 Edition) 
Book 1, 2 and 3 

2. Force and Motion (Compulsory Part)  
1. Heat and Gases (Compulsory Part)  
3. Wave Motion (Compulsory Part)  

S.S. Tong,  
H.K. Won,  

P.K. Kwong,  
Y.L. Wong,  

L.C. Lee 
 

Pearson  
Hong Kong 

 
 

1st 

2nd 

2nd 

 

 
 

389.00 
247.00 
355.00 

 
 
 



   
Authors 

 
Publishers 

For 1st term 
/2nd term Price 

BUSINESS, ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL STUDIES    
^*10. BAFS in the New World (2022 Third Edition) 

Accounting Strand (Compulsory Part)  
Ho Kin Wai, 

Patrick, 
Tsui Sau Chung, 

Lewis  

Pilot Publishers 
Services Ltd. 

1st & 2nd 235.00 

*11. NSS BAFS Frank Wood's Accounting 2 (Elective Part)  
(2022 Third Edition) 

Frank Wood, 
Eric Lo Chi Chung 

 

Pearson  
Hong Kong 

1st & 2nd 380.00 

ECONOMICS  
^*12. NSS Exploring Economics (2019 Third Edition) 

Book 1, 2 and 3 
 1:  Demand and Supply (Compulsory Part)  
  (with online Study Guide 1 access card: $33.00) 
 2:  Firms and Production (Compulsory Part)  
  (with online Study Guide 2 access card: $33.00) 
 3:  Efficiency and Equity (Compulsory Part)  
  (with online Study Guide 3 access card: $33.00) 
 

Lam Pun Lee, 
Wong Yuen Chi, 

Au Man Hin 

Pearson  
Hong Kong 

 
 

1st 
 

1st 
 

2nd 

 
 

237.00 
 

237.00 
 

235.00 

GEOGRAPHY  
^*13. Senior Secondary Exploring Geography (Third Edition)  

Book 1, 3and 4 
1 (Compulsory Part) (2024 Reprinted with minor    

amendments) 
 4 Dynamic Earth: The building of Hong Kong (Elective  

Part) (2024 Reprinted with minor amendments) 
 3 (Compulsory Part) (2024 Reprinted with minor  

amendments) 

Ip Kim Wai, 
Lam Chi Chung, 
Ho Sau Hung, 
Tsui Sau Ngan, 
Au Yeung Wing 

Man 
 

Oxford University 
Press (China) Ltd. 

 
 

1st  
1st 

 
2nd 

 

 
 

429.00 
192.00 

 
487.00 

 

 
^+*14. ( ) (2020 ) 

  
  

 
 

 
(

) 
 

 
 1st 

2nd 
 

 
196.00 
196.00 

 

 
^*15. ( )  

(2014 )  
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

1st 
 2nd 

 
 

260.00 
260.00 

HISTORY  
^*16. New Century World History Introduction & Theme A: 

Modernization and Transformation in the 20th-century  
Asia (Compulsory Part) Volume I & II (2019 Edition) 
 

 Ho Sai Kin,  
 Liu Yik Ling 

Ling Kee 1st & 2nd 327.00 
180.50 

INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY  
^+*17. 

 
^+*18. 

 
^+*19. 

 
^+*20. 

 
^+*21. 

ICT for iGeneration – Information Processing 
(Compulsory A2) (2022 Edition) 
ICT for iGeneration – Computational Thinking and 
Programming (Compulsory D1) (2022 Edition) 
ICT for iGeneration – Computational Thinking and 
Programming (Compulsory D2) (2022 Edition) 
ICT for iGeneration – Databases (Elective A) 
(2022 Edition) 
ICT for iGeneration – Algorithm and Programming 
(Elective C) (2022 Edition) 
 

Dr. Wilton Fok, Patrick 
Yuen, Louis Lui, Spike Ho,… 

Dr. Wilton Fok, Eric Hui, 
Patrick Yuen, Louis Lui,… 
Dr. Wilton Fok, Eric Hui, 

Patrick Yuen, Louis Lui,… 
Dr. Wilton Fok, Patrick Yuen, 

John Leung, Louis Lui,… 
Dr. Wilton Fok, Eric Hui, 

Patrick Yuen, Louis Lui,… 

Hong Kong 
Unific 

Publishing 
Limited 

1st & 2nd 

 
1st & 2nd 

 
1st & 2nd 

 
2nd 

 
1st & 2nd 

150.00 
 

180.00 
 

180.00 
 

285.00 
 

305.00 

VISUAL ARTS  
Learning materials will be provided by subject teacher 



 

 
 
Remarks: 
 
^  The textbook has been reviewed by the Education Bureau and put on the “Recommended Textbook List” (RTL)/ 

“Recommended e-Textbook List” (eRTL).  
/  

 
+  Newly adopted Textbook in 2024/2025 school year  

2024/2025  
 
*  Second-hand textbook can still be used 

 
 

  Elective subject: Students should only buy the books of the subjects they are taking.  
 



 

 

Points to note regarding purchase of textbook for 2024/2025 
2024/2025  

1. The prices quoted are for reference only. Students and parents are free to purchase textbooks from any textbook retailers. 
 

2. Textbooks with the phrase “reprinted with minor amendments” or “reprinted” are NEITHER “new edition” textbooks 
NOR “revised edition” textbooks. Students can still use the second-hand textbooks of the previous edition. 

 

3. This textbook list can be downloaded from the school website. (http://www.nthykyldss.edu.hk/)  
(http://www.nthykyldss.edu.hk/)  

4. The EDB updated the e-pamphlet “Tips for Purchasing Textbooks” on the “Textbook information” webpage in June this year. 
The e-pamphlet will be uploaded to the school webpage for reference. 

 6 
 

5. The EDB will update the “Information on the Supply of Textbooks and their Accompanying Learning Materials for the New 
School Year” provided by textbook publishers on the “Textbook Information” webpage from late-July to October this year for 
students’ and parents’ reference.  This will avoid the hassle of purchasing textbooks that are not yet published. 

 7  10 
 

6. Parents may contact the publisher(s) concerned direct if they are unable to purchase the textbooks on the school textbook lists 
from the market. 

 

7. The EDB will set up “Textbook Information Hotlines” from August to October this year.  If parents have any enquiries 
related to the purchase of textbooks, they may call the hotlines at 3698 3947 or 3698 4025 from 9 a.m. to 5:30 p.m., Monday 
to Friday, or send emails to textbook@edb.gov.hk. 

 8  10 
 9  5  30   3698 3947  3698 4025 textbook@edb.gov.hk  

 
 
Textbook publishers’ contact information  

  
Students who use second-hand textbooks can buy the learning materials such as worksheets, revision guides in the bookstore. 
In case of need, students can contact the bookstore or relevant publishers. 

 

Publisher  
  

Contact 
Number

 

Web-link for the information of learning materials  
provided by the publisher 

 

Aristo Educational Press Ltd. 2811 2908 https://www.aristo.com.hk 

Chung Tai Educational Press 2558 2247 https://www.ctep.com.hk 

Oxford University Press (China) Ltd. 2516 3222 https://www.oupchina.com.hk 

Ling Kee Publishing Co., Ltd. 2561 6151 https://www.lingkee.com 

Pearson Hong Kong 3181 0123 https://www.pearson.com.hk 

Pilot Publishing Company Ltd. 2363 1898 https://www.i-ppc.com 

Hong Kong Unific Publishing Limited 3500 5008 http://www.bigworldbookstore.com 

 2745 1133 https://www.mers.hk 

( )  2424 0733 http://www.skyedpress.com.hk 

 2887 8018 https://www.hkep.com 


