N.T. Heung Yee Kuk Yuen Long District Secondary School List of Textbooks for School Year 2024/2025 Secondary Four (S.4)

Date of compilation: 16th June 2024

	Authors	Publishers	For 1st term	Price
中國語文			/2 nd term	
^*1. 新高中中國語文新編(第三版)(必修部份) 第一冊 (附自學配套 - 包括電子課本認證卡: \$50 及 高中建議篇章必讀筆記: \$50)(2022 年版)	鄺鋭強、李潔明等	香港教育圖書 有限公司	1st & 2nd	295.00
^*2. 新高中中國語文新編(第三版)(必修部份) 第二冊 (附自學配套 - 包括電子課本認證卡: \$50)(2022 年版)			1 st & 2 nd	290.00
ENGLISH LANGUAGE 3. Effective Exam Practice for the HKDSE Mock Exam Papers for Papers 1 & 3 (2020 3 rd Edition)	Grace Chan	Pilot Publishing Company Ltd.	1st & 2nd	260.00
MATHEMATICS - Compulsory Part ^*4. Senior Secondary Oxford Mathematics for the New Century Book 4A, 4B (2023) 4A (with DSE MC Power-up Handbook 4A: \$28.00) 4B (with DSE MC Power-up Handbook 4B: \$28.00)	CS Wong, FY Hung, YH Wan, KW Wong, CK Au, CL Lam	Oxford University Press (China) Ltd	1 st 2 nd	298.00 298.00
MATHEMATICS - Extended Part - Module 2◆ ^*5. New Effective Learning Mathematics Module 2 Algebra and Calculus Vol. 1 (with Student's Resource Pack Vol. 1: \$52.00) (2019)	Tang, Mui, Tam, Lo & Lo	Chung Tai Educational Press	1st & 2nd	343.00
公民及社會發展				
^*6. 新視野公民與社會發展 主題一「一國兩制」下的香港 (2022 年版)	洪昭隆、周家琪、 黄志輝	香港教育圖書 有限公司	1 st & 2 nd	233.00
BIOLOGY ◆ ^*7. New Senior Secondary Mastering Biology (2020 3 rd Edition) Book 1A, 1B and 2 1A 1B 2	H.W. Yung, K.M. Ho, Y.K. Ho, K.H. Tam, L.P. Tong	Oxford University Press (China) Ltd.	1 st 1 st 2 nd	271.00 208.00 376.00
CHEMISTRY ◆ ^*8. HKDSE NEW CHEMISTRY – A Modern View (2022 Edition) Book 1A, 1B, 1C, 2A and 2B 1A 1B 1C 2A 2B	E. Cheng, J. Chow, Y.F. Chow, A. Kai, S.L. Lee, W.H. Wong Consultant: C.W. Pau	Aristo	1 st & 2 nd	117.50 163.00 118.50 191.00 201.00
PHYSICS◆ ^*9. Active Physics for HKDSE (2015 Edition) Book 1, 2 and 3 2. Force and Motion (Compulsory Part) 1. Heat and Gases (Compulsory Part) 3. Wave Motion (Compulsory Part)	S.S. Tong, H.K. Won, P.K. Kwong, Y.L. Wong, L.C. Lee	Pearson Hong Kong	1^{st} 2^{nd} 2^{nd}	389.00 247.00 355.00

BUSINESS, ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL STUDIE	<u>Authors</u>	<u>Publishers</u>	For 1st term /2nd term	<u>Price</u>
^*10. BAFS in the New World (2022 Third Edition) Accounting Strand (Compulsory Part)	Ho Kin Wai, Patrick, Tsui Sau Chung, Lewis	Pilot Publishers Services Ltd.	1 st & 2 nd	235.00
*11. NSS BAFS Frank Wood's Accounting 2 (Elective Part) (2022 Third Edition)	Frank Wood, Eric Lo Chi Chung	Pearson Hong Kong	1st & 2nd	380.00
<u>ECONOMICS</u> ◆				
^*12. NSS Exploring Economics (2019 Third Edition) Book 1, 2 and 3 1: Demand and Supply (Compulsory Part)	Lam Pun Lee, Wong Yuen Chi, Au Man Hin	Pearson Hong Kong	1 st	237.00
(with online Study Guide 1 access card: \$33.00)2: Firms and Production (Compulsory Part)			1 st	237.00
(with online Study Guide 2 access card: \$33.00)3: Efficiency and Equity (Compulsory Part)(with online Study Guide 3 access card: \$33.00)			2^{nd}	235.00
GEOGRAPHY◆				
^*13. Senior Secondary Exploring Geography (Third Edition) Book 1, 3and 4 1 (Compulsory Part) (2024 Reprinted with minor	Ip Kim Wai, Lam Chi Chung, Ho Sau Hung,	Oxford University Press (China) Ltd.	1 st	429.00
amendments)	Tsui Sau Ngan,		1 st	192.00
 4 Dynamic Earth: The building of Hong Kong (Elective Part) (2024 Reprinted with minor amendments) 3 (Compulsory Part) (2024 Reprinted with minor amendments) 	e Au Yeung Wing Man		2^{nd}	487.00
中國文學◆				
^+*14. 新高中中國文學(必修部分) (2020 年第三版) 第一冊 第二冊	中國文學編輯委員會	天行教育出版 有限公司(出版權 已售予香港教育圖 書有限公司)	$\begin{array}{c} 1^{st} \\ 2^{nd} \end{array}$	196.00 196.00
中國歷史◆				
^*15. 高中中國歷史(必修部分) 四上、下第二版 (2014 年版)	呂振基、王穎芝、 姚世外	現代教育 研究社	1 ct	260.00
四上 四下			1 st 2 nd	260.00 260.00
HICTORVA				
 HISTORY◆ ^*16. New Century World History Introduction & Theme A: Modernization and Transformation in the 20th-century Asia (Compulsory Part) Volume I & II (2019 Edition) 	Ho Sai Kin, Liu Yik Ling	Ling Kee	1st & 2nd	327.00 180.50
INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOL	.OGY◆			
^+*17. ICT for iGeneration – Information Processing	Dr. Wilton Fok, Patrick		1st & 2nd	150.00
(Compulsory A2) (2022 Edition) ^+*18. ICT for iGeneration – Computational Thinking and Programming (Compulsory D1) (2022 Edition)	Yuen, Louis Lui, Spike Ho, Dr. Wilton Fok, Eric Hui, Patrick Yuen, Louis Lui,		1 st & 2 nd	180.00
^+*19. ICT for iGeneration – Computational Thinking and	Dr. Wilton Fok, Eric Hui,	Hong Kong Unific	1st & 2nd	180.00
Programming (Compulsory D2) (2022 Edition) ^+*20. ICT for iGeneration – Databases (Elective A) (2022 Edition)	Patrick Yuen, Louis Lui, Dr. Wilton Fok, Patrick Yue	Publishing Limited	2^{nd}	285.00
^+*21. ICT for iGeneration – Algorithm and Programming	John Leung, Louis Lui, Dr. Wilton Fok, Eric Hu Patrick Yuen, Louis Lui,.	i,	1st & 2nd	305.00

<u>VISUAL ARTS</u>◆
Learning materials will be provided by subject teacher

Remarks:

- ^ The textbook has been reviewed by the Education Bureau and put on the "Recommended Textbook List" (RTL)/ "Recommended e-Textbook List" (eRTL). 課本已通過教育局評審,並列於「適用書目表」/「電子教科書適用書目表」上。
- + Newly adopted Textbook in 2024/2025 school year 2024/2025 學年新增書目
- * Second-hand textbook can still be used 有關課本的舊書可以沿用
- ◆ Elective subject: <u>Students should only buy the books of the subjects they are taking</u>. 選修科目:<u>學生修讀才需購買</u>

Points to note regarding purchase of textbook for 2024/2025 購買 2024/2025 學年課本須知

- 1. The prices quoted are for reference only. Students and parents are free to purchase textbooks from any textbook retailers. 報價只供參考之用,學生及家長可隨意到任何課本零售商購買課本。
- 2. Textbooks with the phrase **"reprinted with minor amendments"** or **"reprinted"** are **NEITHER "new edition" textbooks NOR "revised edition" textbooks. Students can still use the second-hand textbooks of the previous edition.**印有「重印兼訂正」或「重印」的課本並非新版或改版課本,學生仍可沿用原有版次的二手課本。
- 3. This textbook list can be downloaded from the school website. (http://www.nthykyldss.edu.hk/) 有需要可在本校網頁(http://www.nthykyldss.edu.hk/)下載此書單。
- 4. The EDB updated the e-pamphlet "Tips for Purchasing Textbooks" on the "Textbook information" webpage in June this year. The e-pamphlet will be uploaded to the school webpage for reference. 教育局於本年 6 月更新「教科書資訊」網頁上的「家長購書小錦囊」電子單張,此單張將會上載到本校網頁以供參考。
- 5. The EDB will update the "Information on the Supply of Textbooks and their Accompanying Learning Materials for the New School Year" provided by textbook publishers on the "Textbook Information" webpage from late-July to October this year for students' and parents' reference. This will avoid the hassle of purchasing textbooks that are not yet published. 教育局將於 7 月下旬至 10 月期間,更新「教科書資訊」網頁上由課本出版社提供的「新學年課本及相關學材供應資訊」,方便學生及家長參考,以免為購買未出版的課本而不必要地奔波。
- 6. Parents may contact the publisher(s) concerned direct if they are unable to purchase the textbooks on the school textbook lists from the market.
 - 家長倘若未能在市面上買到學校書單所列的課本,可直接向有關課本出版社聯絡。
- 7. The EDB will set up "Textbook Information Hotlines" from August to October this year. If parents have any enquiries related to the purchase of textbooks, they may call the hotlines at 3698 3947 or 3698 4025 from 9 a.m. to 5:30 p.m., Monday to Friday, or send emails to textbook@edb.gov.hk.

教育局將於本年 8 至 10 月期間設立「教科書資訊熱線」。家長如就購買課本事宜有任何查詢,可於星期一至五,上午 9 時至下午 5 時 30 分 ,致電熱線 3698 3947 或 3698 4025 ;或發電郵至 textbook@edb.gov.hk。

Textbook publishers' contact information

書本出版商聯絡方法

Students who use second-hand textbooks can buy the learning materials such as worksheets, revision guides in the bookstore. In case of need, students can contact the bookstore or relevant publishers.

使用舊書的學生可以在書店購買練習冊、溫習指南等學習材料。如有需要,學生可以聯絡書店或相關出版社。

Publisher 出版商	Contact Number 聯絡電話	Web-link for the information of learning materials provided by the publisher 由出版商提供有關學習材料資訊的網路鏈結			
Aristo Educational Press Ltd.	2811 2908	https://www.aristo.com.hk			
Chung Tai Educational Press	2558 2247	https://www.ctep.com.hk			
Oxford University Press (China) Ltd.	2516 3222	https://www.oupchina.com.hk			
Ling Kee Publishing Co., Ltd.	2561 6151	https://www.lingkee.com			
Pearson Hong Kong	3181 0123	https://www.pearson.com.hk			
Pilot Publishing Company Ltd.	2363 1898	https://www.i-ppc.com			
Hong Kong Unific Publishing Limited	3500 5008	http://www.bigworldbookstore.com			
現代教育研究社	2745 1133	https://www.mers.hk			
天行教育出版(香港)有限公司	2424 0733	http://www.skyedpress.com.hk			
香港教育圖書有限公司	2887 8018	https://www.hkep.com			